

Mr [REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]  
Nuneaton

Information Governance Team  
Shire Hall  
Warwick  
CV34 4RL

Telephone [REDACTED]  
Email [REDACTED]@warwickshire.gov.uk

Please ask for [REDACTED]

Our ref: [REDACTED]

Your ref:

Date: 15 May 2024

Dear Mr [REDACTED],

## Environmental Information Regulations 2004

Your request for information has been considered by Warwickshire County Council under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

I am writing to inform you that some of the information you requested is not held by Warwickshire County Council, or is not held to the level of detail requested. Therefore regulation 12(4)(a) applies to your request. Regulation 12(4)(a) provides an exception to the duty to disclose information when information is not held. Not held

You asked us:

***With regard to the chicane barrier that was installed on the path between Waverley Avenue and Charlecote Walk, Nuneaton (52.505547, -1.446265) please provide the following information:***

***1. A count of the number of recorded instances of use of the path by motorcycles, mopeds, mini-motos and other motor vehicles broken down by month, for each month in the year between March 2023 and March 2024.***

No survey data available. Information not held.

***2. A copy of your Equality Impact Assessment for the new barrier.***

EQIA not necessary. We have considered under DDA the available width for access of wheel chair users and parents with buggies.

**3. A list of published design guidance standards and county council policy documents used with respect to access restrictions (please indicate whether they have been used 'by default' or were specifically consulted for this installation).**

DDA Guidance documents considered along with existing on-site installations.

**4. A copy of any recorded correspondence (be that letters, emails, memos or any other format) relating to the installation of the new barrier. Obviously, these will have personal details redacted for GDPR purposes, but please indicate the general source of the correspondence for context (e.g., "WCC Highways", "Councillor", "Resident", "Business", "School" etc.)**

Alloy notes:

08/04/24 Raised to delivery following quote approval  
26/03/24 Cllr accepted final cost  
25/03/24 Quote to HAS for Cllr approval  
19/02/24 passed for estimate  
14/02/24 missing information added  
05/02/24 missing information request  
22/01/24 job received

We can advise that Cllr [REDACTED] requested this project due to motor bikes etc using the footpath. We have mirrored what is already on site and been in place for approximately 10 years. Measurements are 1.3m gap between barriers. The path is not shared for cyclist its just a wide footpath, bollards that were put in when estate was built only measure 0.8m gap so they shouldn't be there.

**5. The total material and labour costs associated with the installation.**

£449.37

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

Information Management  
Shire Hall  
Warwick  
CV34 4RL  
inforights@warwickshire.gov.uk

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Phone: 0303 123 1113

Website: <https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/>

I will now close your request as of this date.

Yours sincerely



Information Rights Officer